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GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (GDP) MAIN MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS
GDP 2024 GDP growth 2025 Indicator 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026* 2027* 2028*
A
Nominal GDP, billions euro 29,3 29,2 32,3 36,1 394 40,2 42 44 46 48,2
40 2 0 8 m ln € 1 " 1 % Nominal GDP growth, % 5 -1,2 10,5 11,8 9,1 2,1 4,4 4,7 4,7 4,6
CSB, 16.04.2025 MoF forecast, June 2025 Real GDP growth, % 0,7 -3,5 6,9 1,8 2,9 -04 1,1 2,1 2,2 2,2
GDP deflator, % change 4,3 2,4 3,3 9,8 6 2,6 3,3 2,5 2,5 2,4
GDP growth, YoY% Consumer price index, 28 02 33 173 89 13 3,5 23 22 22
% change
6.7 Average monthly gross wage, EUR 1076 1143 1277 1373 1537 1685 1811 1920 2026 2127
5 nominal growth, % 7,2 6,2 11,7 7,5 11,9 9,6 7,5 6 5,5 5
2,5 real growth, % 4,2 6 8,2 -8,4 2,8 8,2 3,9 3,6 3,2 2,7
. 05 0.0 Number of persons employed, thsd 910 893 864 886 884 877 876 874 871 867
0 7 - — ] E E growth, % 0,1 -1,9 -3,2 2,6 -0,2 -0,8 -0,2 -0,2 -0,3 -0,5
-1,1 18 -1,0 Unemployment rate, % 6,3 8,1 7,6 6,9 6,5 6,9 6,9 6,3 58 55
-5 | : PR | : PR | : oy | Source: CSB (16.04.2025), *forecasts of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Latvia (June 2025)
‘ 2022 2023 2024 2025 | N D U STRl ES

GDP growth by sectoral breakdown

2025 Q1/2024 Q1 Retail trade growth, YoY% Manufacturing output, YoY%
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® Europe ® Latvia ® Services ® Consumers ® Industry @ Construction = Retail ®Buildings  Cilvil engineering ® Specilaized construction ® Construction total

Source: European Commission; Central Statistical Bureau(CSB). Source: CSB, European Commission

UNEMPLOYMENT WAGE

Inflation Producer price rise Registered Labour force Private sector Public sector Total
unemployment survey

1 766€ 1 753€ 1 757€
3.8% -0.5% 5.0% 68% | (+9.4%YoY)  (+5.8% YoY) (+8.3% YoY)

June 2025 June 2025
June 2025 June 2025 1stQ 2025 1stQ 2025 1stQ 2025
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Consumer prices,YoY% Unemployment rate, % Average monthly gross wage, €
10 1900
20
1800
8
1600
10 6
1500
5 4 1400
0 EnEsnEEEN , 1300
cossxcs5920zysessrss o2z glses552S 1200
p V<27 2802088=x<s272802088=<3 = ‘| TER T V2 T TR 1T R V2 R TR T V2N
COSS>2NCcS oot >VUcosSSsS>Nc=S oot >UuUlco s s >c 2023 2024 2025 2022 2023 2024 2025
SE3232°280248|8852323°3280288¢23223
2023 2024 2025 ® Unemployment (Labour force survey) ® Unemployment (registered) Private sector ®Public sector
®Food Energy ®Other goods and services ® Consumer prices Source: CSB, State Employment Agency
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Source: CSB; Bank of Latvia



GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET

General government

0 2,5
budget balance 2025 26,8
, . 20 1,9 :
) 1,7
-3.1% of GDP .
15 1.4
Forecast of MoF, March 2025 4 !-3.2 3.5 -3,2 -3,3 459 444 446 46,8 48,6
-4,6 40 433 —_ — 1,0
General government debt | 38 37,3 38,2 0,6 0
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Forecast of Treasury, March 2025

General government budget balance, % of GDP  General government debt, % of GDP

Source: Progress Report 2025 of the Fiscal Structural Plan 2025 — 2028 of Latvia

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET JANUARY-JUNE 2025

General government budget balance, min €
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General government budget tax revenue, min €
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Source: State Treasury

ON CASH BASIS

Interest expenditure (D.41), % of GDP

Source: Eurostat (2021-2024), AMECO forecast spring 2025

General Execution, YoY, YoY% General government
government min€  miln € N budget
A budget Revenue
Revenue 8930,7 -824 -0,9% Tax revenue
Expenditure 9183,8 7747 92% Non tax revenue
Balance 2531 -857 1 Self-earned revenue

Foreign financial assistance

Expenditure

General government budget tax revenue
Tax type Execution, min € YoY, min € YoY,%
v

SSC 2 348,0 1643 /,5%
VAT 1932,5 76,1  41%
PIT 12570 30,0 2,4%
EXCISE 002,4 24,1 42%
CIT 495,0 44,7 9,9%

Remuneration

Goods and services
Interest payments
Subsidies and grants
Social support
Payments to EU budget

Capital expenditure

Execution,
miln €

6 895,2
068,4
286,6

1079,5

2076,7
1083,1
285,3
2 008,3
2 757,2
201,2
736,1

Yoy,
min €

380,8
-160,3
11,5
-314,4

102,4
156,

34,5
109,6
188,8

12,2
176,

General government budget tax revenue in January-May 2025, including revenue in the single tax account (-102,4 min €) and excluding SSC at the 2nd pension pillar (411 miIn €).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BUDGET

STATE BASIC BUDGET

State Basic Execution, YoY, min € YoY, % State Special Execution, YoY, mln € YoY, %
Budget min € Budget min €
a a
Revenue 5268,7 -256,5 -4,6% Revenue 2 511,3 179,9
Expenditure 5961,6 692,8 13,1% Expenditure 2 287,7 164,3
Balance -692,9 -949,3 Balance 223,6 15,7

Major changes in min € and % against respective period year

STATE SPECIAL BUDGET

Major changes in min € and % against respective

Budget
A
7,7% } Revenue
7,7% | Expenditure

Balance

before period year before
200 . 300 o . . . 300 o
o
30,0% O 5429 9,0% 7,0% 3.0% 5.6% 73,4%
° 20,2% ' o

200 6.0% 439 200 200

141,6 132,5

106,3
100 84,9 100 - 89,1
59,4
Goods and Subsidies and Capital Interest Social support Old age Disability Sickness Unemployment Capital
services grants expenditure* payments pensions pensions benefits benefits expenditure*

*Capital expenditure - fixed capital formation, excluding transfers between budget levels

YoY - changes in mln euro against respective period year before; YoY% - changes in per cent against respective period year before

State basic budget fixed
capital formation

(accumulated), min €
Year 02023 ©2024 2025
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Source: State Treasury

Local government budget
fixed capital formation

Old-age pensions
recipients

426 453
(+02% YOY)

6 months 2025

average amount

604€

6 months 2025

Unempoyment
benefit recipients

Unemployment
benefit average
amount

L94LE
(+8.2% YOY)

6 months 2025

32 658
(-2.3% YoY)

6 months 2025
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Source: State Social Insurance Agency (SSIA)
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Remuneration

2 059,3
19278
131,4

173,
137,3
35,8

6,9%

755,6
77,6

109,4

|-VI
2023

8,2

Social support

Expenditures of FFA, min €

649,6
134,0

76,5

76,6 97,2
130,1 111,6

[-VI
2024

other

YoY, %

5,8%
-19,3%
4,2%
-22,6%

5,2%
16,8%
13,8%

5,8%

1,4%

6,4%
31,5%

Local Government Execution, YoY, min € YoY %
min €

9,2%
7,7%

Major changes in min € and % against respective
period year before

3,7%

4,9

Subsidies and
grants

1025,9
100,6

335,7

|-VI
2025

CP-Cohesion Policy Fund (European Regional Development Fund (ERDF),

European Social Fund (ESF) and Cohesion Fund (CF));

RF- Recovery Fund; EAGF - European Agricultural Guarantee Fund;
EAFRD - European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development

Source: State Treasury




